CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

January 18, 2022

Agenda Item: 7.1

Subject: Approval of Agreement – Sprinkler Fitters U.A. Local 709 Joint Apprenticeship

Committee, District - Economic Development, Chabot College

Background: The Sprinkler Fitters U.A. Local 709 Joint Apprenticeship Committee (Program Sponsor) has requested that Chabot-Las Positas Community College District (CLPCCD) become their Local Education Agency (LEA) for their Sprinkler Fitter Apprenticeship Program. Currently the Program Sponsor is working with Hacienda La Puente Unified School District/Adult Education (in Southern California) as their LEA and is interested in changing their LEA to allow their apprentices to receive college credit. The Sprinkler Fitters Joint Apprenticeship Committee will have approximately 240 apprentices to start their program, tentatively beginning Fall Semester, 2022. Curriculum will mirror that of Chabot's current Sprinkler Fitters U.A. Local 483 (Hayward) apprenticeship program.

Chabot College will serve as the LEA for the program, which will be administered out of the Economic Development and Contract Education (EDCE) Department. Chabot College will be responsible for curriculum review, and enrolling and registering the apprentices as students. In addition to Related and Supplemental Instruction (RSI) classroom hours, on-the-job training hours will be counted towards FTES. EDCE will be responsible for assisting with the transition from the previous LEA to CLPCCD and certifying that the instructors meet established minimum qualifications, as well as maintaining the role of liaison with the Program Sponsor to assure program goals. Master Agreement states that the Program Sponsor will reimburse District for all expenditures that are not covered by RSI funds provided by the State.

Recommended Action: That the Board of Trustees approves the proposed Agreement with Sprinkler Fitters U.A. Local 709 Joint Apprenticeship Committee, District – Economic Development, Chabot College for the period of January 1, 2022 until June 30, 2024 to provide Related and Supplemental Instruction and other services to students registered in the Sprinkler Fitters Apprenticeship Program. It is further recommended that the Board of Trustees authorize the Vice Chancellor of Business Services, to execute the Agreement on behalf of the District.

Submitted: Theresa F. Rowland/Date APPROVED	Approved: Ronald P. Gerhard/Date	
	DISAPPROVED	TABLED